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<») whether i t i t * tact that there is a proposal to r reduction in the flood control allocation made to Bombay State during the Second Five Year
Plan; and *

* (b) if bo , what waa the original allocation made and the extent of the allocation proposed to be reduced?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation aad Power (Shrl Hathi): (a) The reply Is in the negative.

(b) Does not arise.
Irrigation Projeeta In O riaa

U N . Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minister of Irrigation aad Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 293 on the 16th Ftebruary, 1959 and state:

(a) the names of the three major and medium irrigation projects which were taken up in Onssa during the first and Second Five Year Plans, and

(b) which of these projects have helped in irrigating 1'39 lakh acres of land?

The Depaty Mi**1 ter of Irrigation aad Power (Shri Hathl): (a) and (b)
The following are the three major and medium Projects taken up in Orissa during the First and Second Five Year
Plans:

(i) Hirakud Dam Project (Stage I).
(ii) Mahanadi Delta irrigation

scheme.
(iii) Salandi irrigation scheme.
Of these three Projects, Hirakud has helped in irrigating about 1*39 lakh acres of lands by end of March, 1956
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New' Station in Jnhi-Govindnagv
Area

(■ 8hri S. M. Baaerjee:
•/ Shrl Tangamanl:
I Shrl Jagdlsh Awaathl:

Will the Minister of Kail ways be pleased  to state:

(a) whether the proposal to have another Railway station in Juhi-Govirtdnagar area a t Kanpur has since been finalised; and

(b) ii not, the reasons for the delay?
The Depaty Minister of Railway*

(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yes.
It ha> been decided to provide a flag station a t Juhi.

(b) Does not arise

Delhi Rural Electrification Prograaoaa
17(9. Shri Ram Krtshan Gupta: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the UnioA Government have turned down the Pelhi Corporation's request for an interest-free loan of Rs. 23 IjSkhs to flxiance its rural electrification programme; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Depaty Minister mt Iri lgaMaa aad power (Shri Hathl): (a) Yea.

(b? There is no scheme under which intgjest-free loan or subsidy ia granted to t *ural alactrifiartUm.

